maturity, expected maturity or repricing date. Use of these tables to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the
fact that customers may choose to terminate their financial instruments at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples
of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are
shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity subject to prepayment penalties. Investments are
shown based on remaining contractual maturities. The remaining contractual principal maturities for mortgage-backed securities (primarily US
Government agencies) do not consider prepayments. Remaining expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may
have the right to prepay obligations before the underlying mortgages mature.

31 December 2014   Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date
   Non-interest
   Within 3 3 to 6 6 to 12 1 to 5 After bearing
(in $ millions)  months months months years 5 years funds Total
Assets
   Cash and deposits with banks   1,923   -   -   -   -   140   2,063
 Short-term investments  155   224   16   -   -   -   395
 Investments  422   37   105   470   1,948   7   2,989
 Loans  3,684   133   20   89   44   49   4,019
 Other assets  -   -   -   -   -   392   392
Total assets   6,184   394   141   559   1,992   588   9,858

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
 Shareholders’ equity  -   -   -   -   -   849   849
 Demand deposits  5,142   64   -   -   -   1,559   6,765
 Term deposits  1,168   344   316   79   -   -   1,907
 Other liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   220   220
 Subordinated capital  47   -   45   25   -   -   117
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  6,357   408   361   104   -   2,628   9,858

Interest rate sensitivity gap  (173)  (14)  (220)  455   1,992   (2,040)  -
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap  (173)  (187)  (407)  48   2,040   -   -

94

31 December 2013   Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date
   Non-interest
   Within 3 3 to 6 6 to 12 1 to 5 After bearing
(in $ millions)  months months months years 5 years funds Total
Assets
   Cash and deposits with banks   1,593   -   -   -   -   137   1,730
 Short-term investments  44   7   4   -   -   -   55
 Investments   347   55   32   496   1,634   50   2,614
 Loans  3,581   253   19   138   27   70   4,088
 Other assets  -   -   -   -   -   384   384
Total assets  5,565   315   55   634   1,661   641   8,871

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
 Shareholders’ equity  -   -   -   -   -   803   803
 Demand deposits 4,587   57   -   -   -   1,012   5,656
 Term deposits  1,432   212   123   215   -   -   1,982
 Securities sold under agreement to repurchase  26   -   -   -   -   -   26
 Other liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   197   197
 Subordinated capital  137   -   -   70   -   -   207
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  6,182   269   123   285   -   2,012   8,871

Interest rate sensitivity gap  (617)  46   (68)  349   1,661   (1,371)  -
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap  (617)  (571)  (639)  (290)  1,371   -   -

NOTE 18: SUBORDINATED CAPITAL
On 28 May 2003, the Bank issued US $125 million of Subordinated Lower Tier II capital notes. The notes were issued at par and in two tranches,
namely US $78 million in Series A notes due 2013 and US $47 million in Series B notes due 2018. The issuance was by way of private placement with
US institutional investors. The notes are listed on the Bermuda Stock Exchange (“BSX”) in the specialist debt securities category. Part proceeds of